

September 27, 2010

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the matter of
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant
Units 1 and 2

Docket Nos. 50-275-LR
50-323-LR

**SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE'S
ERRATA TO BRIEF REGARDING THE NRC'S DUTY
TO WAIVE 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(2) ETC.**

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace ("SLOMFP") hereby submits errata to its Brief Regarding the NRC's Duty to Waive 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(2) and 10 C.F.R. Part 51 Subpart A, Appendix B, Etc. (September 24, 2010). A corrected copy of the brief is also attached.

Page	Line	Correction
1	6	delete "the" after "proceeding for the"
1	9	insert ")" after "August 4, 2010)
5	21	delete "that" after "concluded that"
12	11	change "re" to "are" after "NEPA"
15	18	delete " <i>Id.</i> at"
16	19	delete "now" after "on which the NRC"

Respectfully submitted,

Electronically signed by
Diane Curran
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
202/328-3500
e-mail: dcurran@harmoncurran.com

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the matter of
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant
Units 1 and 2

Docket Nos. 50-275-LR
50-323-LR

**SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE'S BRIEF
REGARDING THE NRC'S DUTY TO WAIVE 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(2)
AND 10 C.F.R. PART 51 SUBPART A, APPENDIX B, IN ORDER TO ALLOW
CONSIDERATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS
OF EARTHQUAKES ON SPENT FUEL POOL STORAGE AT
THE DIABLO CANYON NUCLEAR POWER PLANT**

Submitted by:

Diane Curran
Harmon Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
202/328-3500
dcurran@harmoncurran.com

Counsel to San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace

September 24, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Environmental Impact Statements and Other Analyses Applicable to Spent Fuel Storage at DCNPP.....	3
1. Waste Confidence Rulemaking.....	3
2. 1996 License Renewal GEIS.....	4
3. Post-GEIS studies.....	5
a. NUREG-1738.....	5
b. NAS Report.....	6
4. NRC decision denying rulemaking petition.....	7
5. 2009 Draft Revised License Renewal GEIS.....	8
a. Issuance of 2009 Draft Revised License Renewal GEIS.....	8
b. SLOMFP comments on 2009 Draft Revised License Renewal GEIS.....	9
B. License Renewal Proceeding for Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant.....	11
III. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	12
A. NEPA.....	12
1. General requirements of NEPA.....	12
2. Continuing duty to consider new information.....	13
3. Generic environmental impact statements and supplementation.....	14
B. NRC Regulations for Regulatory Waivers.....	14

IV. ARGUMENT.....16

A. The Draft Revised License Renewal GEIS Presents New and Significant Information That Must be Considered in a Supplemental EIS.....16

B. The New and Significant Information Presented in the Draft Revised GEIS is Specific to DCNPP and Other Western Reactors.....17

C. SLOMFP Has Met the Standard for a Waiver in 10 C.F.R. § 2.335.....18

D. Contention EC-2 is Admissible Under 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f).....19

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	17
<i>Cellnet Comm’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 965 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 489 U.S. 360 (1989).....	2, 13
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 589 F.3d 551 (2nd Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	12
<i>Silva v. Romney</i> , 473 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	12-13
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980).....	8, 13, 19

Administrative Decisions

<i>Carolina Power and Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-01-11, 53 NRC 370 (2001).....	13
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005).....	15
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....	19
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-08-01, 67 NRC 1 (2008).....	18
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142, 239, <i>reconsid’n granted in part on other grounds</i> , LBP-98-10, 47 NRC 288, <i>aff’d</i> , CLI-98-13, 48 NRC 26 (1988).....	15
<i>Public Service Company of New Hampshire</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-20, 30 NRC 231 (1989).....	15

Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-88-10, 28 NRC 573 (1988), *reconsid'n denied*, CLI-89-3, 29 NRC 234 & CLI-89-7, 29 NRC 395 (1989).....15

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-90-4, 31 NRC 333 (1990).....13

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-90-7, 32 NRC 129 (1990).....13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2231.....10, 18

National Environmental Policy Act.....passim

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b).....14, 15

10 C.F.R. § 51.23(b).....1, 4

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(2).....1, 5, 11

10 C.F.R. § 51.92(a)(2).....passim

10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, Appendix B.....1, 4, 11, 14, 19

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1.....12

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(1).....12

Federal Register Notices

Final Rule, Environmental Review for Renewal of Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses, 61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (June 5, 1996).....14

Review and Final Revision of Waste Confidence Decision, 55 Fed. Reg. 38,474 (September 18, 1990).....3

The Attorney General of Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the Attorney General of California; Denial of Petitions for Rulemaking, 73 Fed. Reg. 46,204 (August 8, 2008).....7-8

Miscellaneous

NAS Committee on the Safety and Security of Commercial Spent Nuclear Fuel Storage, <i>Safety and Security of Commercial Spent Nuclear Fuel Storage</i> (NAS Press: 2006).....	6-7
NUREG-1353, Regulatory Analysis for the Resolution of Generic Issue 82, Beyond Design-basis Accidents in Spent Fuel Pools (1989).....	3, 4, 5
NUREG-1738, Final Technical Study of Spent Fuel Pool Accident Risk and Decommissioning Nuclear Power Plants (January 2001).....	passim
NUREG/CR-0649, Spent Fuel Heatup Following Loss of Water During Storage (March 1979).....	4
NUREG/CR-4982, Severe Accidents in Spent Fuel Pools in Support of Generic Issue 82 (1987).....	3
NUREG/CR-5176, Seismic Failure and Cask Drop Analysis of the Spent Fuel Pools at Two Representative Nuclear Power Plants (1989).....	3
NUREG/CR-5281, Value/Impact Analysis of Accident Preventative and Mitigative Options for Spent Fuel Pools.....	3
Dr. Gordon R. Thompson, <i>Assessing Risks of Potential Malicious Actions at Commercial Facilities: The Case of a Proposed Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation at the Diablo Canyon Site</i> (June 27, 2007).....	9-10
Dr. Gordon R. Thompson, <i>Environmental Impacts of Storing Spent Nuclear Fuel and High-Level Waste from Commercial Nuclear Reactors: A Critique of NRC's Waste Confidence Decision and Environmental Impact Determination</i> (February 6, 2009).....	9-10
Dr. Gordon R. Thompson, <i>Risks and Risk-Reducing Options Associated with Pool Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel at the Pilgrim and Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Plants</i> (May 25, 2006).....	9-10

Corrected September 27, 2010
September 24, 2010
